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LOCKING LADDER RACK ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Review all installation instructions before proceeding with the assembly.

PARTS LIST

Components RECOMMENDED TOOLS

ITEM| GTY
1

DESCRIPTION

Quter Tube

Wrench or Socket: 1/27

1

1 |Red Handle

1 |Rung Hook

1 |Front Stop (8" Stop on model 021224)
1 |Axle Housing
1

1

1

Handle Lock

Inbcard Rail

cof = o] on] b | b2

Axle Tube

Hardware

@ 4 |Carriage Baolt -3/8"x 1"

10 1 |Carricge Bolt - 3/8"x 2-1/4

11 1 |Hex Socket Screw Set - Mylon
12 8 |Screw Cap-5/1&8"xZ"

131 & |MWut-5/14"

14 5 |Mut-3/8"

15 1 |Spocer- 3/8

14 2 |Pin-3/14"x2"

17 | 16 |Washer- 5/14" Neoprene

STEP 1

Insert the (1) FRONT STOR (tem 4)through the
slots in the front CROSSBOW, and align so that
the verical section of the FRONT STOP touches
tne CROSEBOW. S=cure togetherwith (1) 3/8" x
1" CARRIAGE BOLT [tem 9], (1] 3/8" FLAT WASHER
[tem 19], and (1) 3787 HUT [Item 14). Balt head
should be facing upward. Jee Fgure 1.

Note: Front Stop may reguire further adjustment
for proper ocperation.

See Operating Instrections.

18 | & [|Washer-5/14"Flat
19 5 |Washer- 3/8" Flat
20 2 |Tube Insert
21 2 |Beanng
1 |3/1&" Alen Key
1 11/8" Allen Key
STEP 2

Locate the INBOARD RAIL (tem 7] and (1) BEARING
(itern 21]. Insert BEARING into pre-punched hole in
IMBCARD RAIL. Ses Detail B.

Insert each end of the INBOARD RAIL into the front and
rear CROSSBOWS and attach using [2) 378 = 1" CAR-
RIAGE BOLTS [ltem 9. (2) 3/8" FLAT WASHERS [Item 17).
and (2] 3/8" MUTS (fem 14). Bolt head should be facing
upward. S22 Fgure 2 and Detail A.

Mote: Flat side of INBOARD RAIL [with holes) always
faces the inside of the assembly. Fanges should be
focing outward. S=e Fgure 2.

Front Crossoow

Figure 1

Detail A

Front Crossbow

Rear Crossbow

Deta
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LOCKING LADDER RACK ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 3

Place (2) TUBE INSERTS (Item 20) into the ends of the OUTER TUBE (Item 1). See Figure 3A.

Attach the OUTER TUBE (Item 1) to the front and rear CROSSBOWS using (4) 5/16" X 2" SCREW CAPS (Item 12), (8)
5/16" NEOPRENE WASHERS (Item 17) directly under the screw heads and also between OUTER TUBES and CROSSBOWS
5/16" NUTS (Item 13). The curved end on OUTER TUBE should be facing upward. See Figure 3A.

Figure 3A

Front Crossbow

Rear Crossbow

STEP 4

Insert the other BEARING (Item 21) into the AXLE

HOUSING (Item 5). See Figure 3B.

Next, attach the AXLE HOUSING to the OUTER TUBE using
(2) 5/16" X 2" SCREW CAPS (Item 12), (4) 5/16" NEOPRENE
WASHERS (Item 17) directly under the screw heads also
between AXLE HOUSING and OUTER TUBE, (2) 5/

16" FLAT WASHERS (Item 18), and (2) 5/16" NUTS (Item 13).
Tighten securely. All bolt heads face upward.

See Figure 4.

Once gttached,
Hanaie Lock

rests gbove
Axie Housng

Figure 5

STEP 5

Orient the HANDLE LOCK (Item 6) as shown in Figure 5,
and attach it to the OUTER TUBE using (2) 5/16" X 2"
SCREW CAPS (Item 12), (4) 5/16" NEOPRENE WASHERS
(Item 17) directly under the screw heads also between OUTER
TUBE and HANDLE LOCK, (2) 5/16" FLAT

WASHERS (Item 18), and (2) 5/16" NUTS (Item 13).

Once this is completed, connect the AXLE HOUSING

(Item 5) to the the HANDLE LOCK with (1) 3/8" x 1"
CARRIAGE BOLT (Item 9), (1) 3/8" FLAT WASHER (Item 19),
and (1) 3/8" NUT (Item 14). Tighten securely.

See Figure 5.

STEP 6

3/16" x 2" PINS (Item16). See Figure 6A and Detail C.

Slip the AXLE TUBE (Item 8) through the BEARINGS in the AXLE HOUSING and the INBOARD RAIL. Secure with (2)

Place the RUNG HOOK (Item 3) on the AXLE TUBE and attach with (1) 3/8" x 2-1/4" CARRIAGE BOLT (Item 10), (1)
3/8" FLAT WASHER (Item 19), and (1) 3/8" NUT (Item 14). Tighten. See Figure 6B.

R Figure 6A

Figure 6B

Rear Crossbow

[5]

Detail C

STEP 7

Rotate the RUNG HOOE until it rests on the rear CROSIEOW as shown in Figure TA.

Insert [1] 378" SPACER (fem 15) into AXLE TUBE and crient so that the hole in the SPACER is facing ouhward.

Once the RUNG HOOK i posifioned properly, insert the ROD HANDLE [kem 2] through the AXLE TUBE and the
SPACER. Tighten the HEX 3OCKET SCREW 3ET (tern 11] in the SPACER so that it seats in the pre-drilled areain the
ROD HAMDLE. The ROD HAMDLE should now lock into the forward lock position on the HAMDLE LOCK. See
Figure TB.

Figure 7A

Figure 7B

RO Handke
connected to Axe Tube

Rodg Hande

Part 3 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

In the UNLCCKED position, the ROD HAMDLE should be securely seated in the forword position of the
HAMDLELOCE.

To LOAD the ladder, lay it acros and to the inside of the GUTER TUBE. Pivat the rear of the ladder up onto the
ladder rack and push it femly against the FROMT 3TOP.

LOCE the ladder in place on the ladder rack by rotating the ROD HAMDLE to the rearwaord position of the
HANDLELOCE.

UNLDAD the ladder by liffing the rear of the ladder and piveting it dowrawand.

The FRONT STOP may be adjusted foraard or backward to establish proper tenzsion on the ladder. During use,
periodicaly check the ladder for proper tension and check the fasfenar at all points where the lodder rack i
aftached to the vehicle. Tighten as necessary.
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HANDLE IN THE UNLOCKED POSITION
Push up on the Rod Handle to release it from locking mechanism. _ . .
NOTE: The tension on the Rod Handle as you push d to release Start with ladder in this position, resting on Outer tube. Lift and pivot the rear of the ladder to the top of vehicle.

will be the same. when the ladder is loaded and you lock it info place. NOTE: The front of the ladder will be inside the Outer Tube.

against the Front Stop

IT WILL BE NESSASARY

TOADJUST THE FRONT STOP Lock the ladder in place by rotating the Rod Handle to the rearward

-~ To accommodate your ladder. P . .
{ Adiust in for fonstion. Locked position in the locking mechanism.

a" Adjust out to lessen tension

HANDLE IN THE LOCKED POSITION
Push up on the Rod Handle to seat it in the locking mechanism.

UNLOADING

HANDLE IN THE LOCKED POSfﬁON
Push up on the Rod Handle to release
it in the locking mechanism.

Rotate the rear of the ladder to the ground,
resting front of ladder on Outer Tube

After removing ladder, return Rod Handle
to the Unlocked Position in the locking mechanism.
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3 Year / 36,000 Mile Limited Warranty

MASTERACK® commercial van and pickup equipment is warranted to be from defects in material and
workmanship, under normal use and service for a period of one (1) year from date of purchase. Factory
installations, and products installed in new vehicles by an authorized MASTERACK® installer are warranted
for (3) years or 36,000 miles (60,000 KM), whichever comes first. This warranty covers only repairs, or at
MASTERACKS’ discretion, replacement to correct any defects related to materials and workmanship.

This warranty does not apply to:

« Additions, alterations, or installations made by persons including dealers,other than MASTERACK® and
it's authorized distributors, made in accordance with MASTERACK® specifications and / or instructions,
nor to defects arising out of attribute to such additions, alterations or installations.

» Defects attributable to abuse or misuse of the product, misapplication, negligent accident,
modification or tampering.

» Damage resulting from failure to promptly notify and comply with the instructions of the dealer or
manufacturer about defects when noted.

* Any incidental or consequential damages connected with a defect, either while under warranty or
afterward, including the cost of a rental truck and / or loss or revenue.

THE WARRANTY IS THE ONLY WARRANTY APPLICABLE TO A MASTERACK PRODUCT
PURCHASE. ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. MASTERACK®AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, SHALL
NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUR OF
ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY, NOR SHALL THE DAMAGES EXCEED THE RETURN
AMOUNT OF THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER.

Warranty claims must be submitted to either your sales representative or a customer service
representative at 1-800-222-8785 . The vehicle must be delivered to the original MASTERACK® authorized
dealer for inspection and any warranty service. Any warranty service to be performed by a source other
than MASTERACK® location or an approved MASTERACK® distributor must be authorized in advance of
the repairs by the MASTERACK® Warranty Administrator and a purchase order issued by MASTERACK®
in advance or repairs for the authorized repairs.
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